

No. 22-3497

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

HUNTER DOSTER, JASON ANDERSON, MCKENNA COLANTANIO, PAUL CLEMENT, JOE DILLS, BENJAMIN LEIBY, BRETT MARTIN, CONNOR MCCORMICK, HEIDI MOSHER, PETER NORRIS, PATRICK POTTINGER, ALEX RAMSPERGER, BENJAMIN RINALDI, DOUGLAS RUYLE, CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES, EDWARD STAPANON III, ADAM THERIAULT, DANIEL REINEKE, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Air Force, ROBERT I. MILLER, in his official capacity as Surgeon General of the Air Force, MARSHALL B. WEBB, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Education and Training Command, RICHARD W. SCOBEE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Reserve Command, JAMES C. SLIFE, in his official capacity as Commander, Air Force Special Operations Command, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. PARKER

*United States Attorney*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CASEN B. ROSS

DANIEL WINIK

SARAH J. CLARK

ANNA O. MOHAN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 7270*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*202.514.1923*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	3
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Neither Justiciable nor Ripe. ....	3
1. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	4
2. All Plaintiffs' Claims Except Two Are Not Ripe.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of their Claims.....	11
1. Plaintiffs' RFRA Claims Lack Merit.....	12
a. The COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement Furthers the Air Force's Compelling Interest in Military Readiness.....	12
b. Requiring Plaintiffs Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Compelling Military Interests.....	17
2. Plaintiffs' Free Exercise Clause Claim Lacks Merit. ....	23
II. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Show Irreparable Injury, or that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief. ....	24
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury. ....	24
B. The Equities and the Public Interest Also Weigh Against Preliminary Relief.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10-11
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022).....	9, 13, 18
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Bolton v. Department of the Navy Bd. for Corr. of Naval Records</i> , 914 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Chilcott v. Orr</i> , 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	14
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>EEOC v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Fuller v. Secretary of Def. of the U.S.</i> , 30 F.3d 86 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9, 18, 22-23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	4

*Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of the Navy*,  
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992) .....25

*Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy*,  
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 5, 9

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....21

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....14

*Horn v. Schlesinger*,  
514 F.2d 549 (8th Cir. 1975) .....4

*Kane v. De Blasio*,  
19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) .....23

*Khalsa v. Weinberger*,  
779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 6, 25

*MacWade v. Kelly*,  
460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Miles Christi Religious Order v. Township of Northville*,  
629 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 11

*Mindes v. Seamen*,  
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) .....5

*Navy SEAL 1 v. Austin*,  
No. 22-cv-688, 2022 WL 1294486 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2022)..... 5, 21

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....26

*Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder*,  
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....4

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....14

*OverDrive Inc. v. Open E-Book Forum*,  
 986 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2021) .....11

*Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t*,  
 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Parisi v. Davidson*,  
 405 U.S. 34 (1972) .....6

*Pitcher v. Laird*,  
 415 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1969) .....24-25

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....27

*Roth v. Austin*,  
 No. 8:22-cv-3038, 2022 WL 1568830 (D. Neb. May 18, 2022) ..... 13, 16, 19, 22

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....24

*Short v. Berger*,  
 No. 22-cv-1151, 2022 WL 1051852 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2022) ..... 5, 25

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 24, 25

*Tanzin v. Tanvir*,  
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) ..... 3-4

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....23

*U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden*,  
 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....7

*Von Hoffburg v. Alexander*,  
 615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 4, 6

*Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health*,  
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018) .....3

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 18, 26

**Statutes:**

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) ..... 7, 25  
 10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1) ..... 25  
 10 U.S.C. § 14502 ..... 5  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) ..... 3  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 3

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)..... 8  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 8

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)..... 5, 14  
 S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993)..... 5, 14

**Other Authorities:**

Air Force, *DAF COVID-19 Statistics – July 12, 2022* (July 12, 2022),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xSXwJ> ..... 7  
 CBS News, *President Joe Biden: The 2022 60 Minutes Interview* (Sept. 18, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/PK7S-6KPS> ..... 15  
 CDC, *Benefits of Getting a COVID-19 Vaccine*, <https://perma.cc/W66Y-3GU7>  
(updated Aug. 17, 2022) ..... 20  
 CDC, *Frequently Asked Questions About COVID-19 Vaccination*,  
<https://go.usa.gov/xSYPr>  
(last updated Oct. 3, 2022) ..... 20

CDC, *Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States*, <https://perma.cc/5JPZ-M5SD> (last updated Sept. 23, 2022) .....21

CDC, *Summary of Guidance for Minimizing the Impact of COVID-19 on Individual Persons, Communities, and Health Care Systems*, <https://perma.cc/3PFQ-VHZF> (updated Aug. 19, 2022).....20

DoDI 1300.17, *Religious Liberty in the Military Services* (Sept. 1, 2020), <https://perma.cc/5NLG-SL2G> .....16
